## John Wayne Evans



John Wayne Evans

RAYMOND - John Wayne Evans, 68, died on July 9, 2014 at the VA Medical Center in Manchester. He was born in Wolfeboro, on May 15, 1946, son of Elmer and Jeanette (Evans) Cote Jr.

John served proudly in the U.S. Army during the Vietnam War. He was a former longtime resident of Epping and had resided in Raymond for the last 18 years. He was formerly employed as a custodian and maintenance worker for the Nottingham School District. An avid sports fan, he loved the Boston Red Sox and enjoyed many outdoor activities included hunting and fishing. He was also a lifetime member of the American Legion Post 51 in Epping.

John was predeceased by his son John Wayne Evans Jr., his father Elmer Evans Jr. and his longtime companion Lena Castle. He is survived by his mother Jeanette (Evans) Cote of Epping; two brothers Leon Kaminsky and his wife Susan of Ft. Johnson, N.Y., and Ronald Evans and his wife Maria of Epping; one sister Geraldine Pelletier and her husband Ron of Epping; one son John Martin and his wife Carmen of Dover; two daughters Tanya Tetu of Rochester, and Jaime Bamford-Edwards of Rochester; 5 grandchildren; and several nieces and nephews.

Calling hours will be on Sunday, July 13, 2014 from 2 to 4 p.m., at the Brewitt Funeral Home, 9 Pleasant St., Epping, N.H. Funeral Services will be held on Monday, July 14th, 2014 at 11 a.m. at the funeral home. Burial with Military Honors will follow at Prospect Cemetery in Epping.

For more information please visit www.brewittfuneralhome.com.

Visit eee.fosters.com/obits for an online guest book.

Funeral Home
Brewitt Funeral Home
8 Pleasant Street Epping, NH 03042
(603) 679-5391

Published in Fosters from July 11 to July 14, 2014

1 of 1 8/5/2016 3:46 PM